AUDIT/WORKSHOP MEETING

of the Town Board of the Town of Newburgh held

at 1496 Route 300 in said township at 7:00 P.M.

on the 29th day of September, 2010

Roll Call:               Wayne C. Booth, Supervisor 

                                George A. Woolsey, Sr., Councilman

        



        Gilbert J. Piaquadio, Councilman

        
        

        Elizabeth J. Greene, Councilwoman

Absent
        Ernest C. Bello, Jr., Councilman  

Also Present:
        Mark C. Taylor, Attorney for the Town 



        James W. Osborne, Town Engineer



        Andrew J. Zarutskie, Town Clerk

                                            Deborah A. Smith, Deputy Town Clerk

Meeting called to order at 7:04 p.m.

1.
ROLL CALL

The results of the roll call appear above.

2.
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG & A MOMENT OF SILENCE

Pat Williams, from Meadow Hill, led the pledge to the flag.

3.
ADDITIONAL ITEMS FOR AGENDA


6. Deleted 
ASSESSOR: Certiorari Settlements:



A.
Aldi’s Inc.



B.
Matrix Newburgh I, L.L.C.


Supervisor Booth asked Councilwoman Greene if she wanted to leave item number 7 on the agenda for Parks & Recreation regarding Chadwick Lake Security Lighting, due to Mr. Petrillo not being able to attend this meeting. 


Councilwoman Greene said Mr. Petrillo did give her backup information on the lighting. She left the decision up to the other Town Board Members.


Councilman Woolsey said he has questions about this that he would like to address tonight.
4.
APPROVAL OF AUDIT

MOTION was made by Councilwoman Greene to approve this audit in the amount of $872,219.10, with no exceptions. The motion was seconded by Councilman Piaquadio.

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; 

Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – absent; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 4 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 1 absent.


5.
PRESENTATION of Supervisor’s TENTATIVE BUDGET to the Town Board


Supervisor Booth said the Tentative Budget has been distributed to all of the Town Board Members. Mr. Zarutskie said it will be available in the Town Clerk’s Office for review. The ending figure for the Highway and General Fund combined is a proposed increase of 1.9 percent for the year 2011. During the discussions with the Department Heads and Town Board Members it was apparent that the Town of Newburgh must control spending and still provide superior service to the 
AUDIT/WORKSHOP MEETING     SEPTEMBER 29, 2010     PAGE 2


residents of the Town of Newburgh. Supervisor Booth thanked the Town Board Members and the Town Departments Heads for all of their assistance with this tentative budget. It is his hope to schedule a work session on the budget to refine it. The Town Board members will contact Supervisor Booth tomorrow to set up a date. 
6. 
ASSESSOR: Certiorari Settlements:

A.
Aldi’s Inc.

B.
Matrix Newburgh I, L.L.C.

These two items were deleted from the agenda.
7.
PARKS AND RECREATION: Chadwick Lake Security Lighting

Supervisor Booth said Robert Petrillo, Commissioner of Parks, Recreation & Conservation, is requesting authorization to pay funds from the Capital Improvement Account in the amount of $3,650.00 for the installation of security lighting at Chadwick Lake Park. 
Councilwoman Greene said security cameras were installed at the park. The lighting presently at the park is not adequate for viewing the security tape. The Recreation Department has requested to install a light at the Commissioner’s Office to shine on the boat area, a light in the general parking lot that would face toward the pavilion and the rink area, and a light in the skating area. The lighting they are requesting is similar to dusk to dawn lighting. 

Councilman Woolsey requested that the Town look into solar lighting.

Councilwoman Greene will ask the Commission to look into the difference between the cost of the lighting they are considering and solar lighting. 

8.
POLICE:

Supervisor Booth said Chief Mahoney has submitted the August 2010 veterinary bills from Flannery Animal Hospital. 

A.
T-93 Withdrawal

MOTION was made by Councilman Woolsey to approve the request dated September 24, 2010, submitted by Chief of Police John Mahoney, to authorize payment from the T-93 Account to Flannery Animal Hospital. These funds are to pay veterinarian services for the month of August 2010 and are in the amount of $544.75. The motion was seconded by Councilman Piaquadio. 
DISCUSSION: Councilman Piaquadio commented that these invoices were not discounted as they usually are. 

All of the Board members agreed to table both the T-93 and the T-94 withdrawals until the discounts were discussed with Flannery Animal Hospital. 

MOTION was made by Councilman Piaquadio to table this motion. The motion was seconded by Councilman Woolsey. 

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; 

Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.
B. T-94 Withdrawal
This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

AUDIT/WORKSHOP MEETING     SEPTEMBER 29, 2010     PAGE 3

C. Education Reimbursement
Supervisor Booth said Chief John Mahoney submitted a memorandum dated September 27, 2010, stating: “Sgt. Leif Spencer is pursuing a Bachelor of Science Degree in Community and Human Services with a concentration in Criminal Justice at SUNY Empire State College. As part of that program, he recently took and successfully completed a course in Historiography. He is seeking reimbursement pursuant to Article VIII Section IV of the PBA contract for the course tuition in the amount of $618.20.
MOTION was made by Councilman Piaquadio to approve the request dated September 27, 2010, submitted by Chief of Police John Mahoney to reimburse Sgt. Leif Spencer $618.20 for a Historiography course he completed at SUNY Empire State College. Mr. Spencer grade for this course was a B. The motion was seconded by Councilwoman Greene. 
VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; 

Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.


9.
ZONING: Introduction of Local Law (Environmentally Sensitive Areas)

Mark Taylor, attorney for the Town of Newburgh, said there are certain lands within the Town of Newburgh that are burdened with environmental constraints making them environmentally sensitive for development, including regulated water bodies, protected wetlands, steep slopes and one-hundred year floodplains. Remaining undeveloped residential parcels encumbered with environmentally constrained lands should be developed in an manner to provide well planned living environments while reducing potential impacts on the environment. It is the purpose of this local law to promote and protect the public health, safety, and general welfare by providing the opportunity for and guiding future residential development of land in the Town of Newburgh so that it includes adequate habitable space and usable open space while ensuring natural features and environmentally sensitive systems and resources are conserved. The Town’s Comprehensive Plan Update recommends that bulk regulations for useable lot area and buildable area envelopes be included in the Town’s Zoning code as an action item for implementation of the Plan. The Town has accordingly developed Buildable Area standards for single family, two-family and semi-detached dwelling residential developments and Usable Area standards for other residential developments. These zoning standards allow for the proper sizing and sizing of residential uses on lots and protect environmentally sensitive areas.
Supervisor Booth asked the Town Board Members to review the information provided to them by Mr. Taylor. If they have any questions or comments to please contact Mr. Taylor. Mr. Booth said a public hearing date will be set at the October 4, 2010 Town Board Meeting. 

MOTION was made by Councilman Bello to approve the Resolution of Town Board Introducing and Providing for Referral of Local Law Amending Chapter 185 Entitled “Zoning” of the Code of the Town of Newburgh: Residential Lot Areas. The motion was seconded by Councilman Woolsey.

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; 

Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

AUDIT/WORKSHOP MEETING     SEPTEMBER 29, 2010     PAGE 4

10.
RECEIVER OF TAXES:


A.
Computer Package

Mary Lou Venuto, Receiver of Taxes, said the computers in the Receiver’s office are outdated. The county is putting their data on DVD’s and the computers in the Receiver’s Office do not have DVD capability. The computers also take a long period of time to upload and they often loose imputed data. Their computer system has been evaluated by Firthcliffe Technologies, Inc. who recommends that their computers be replaced. 

Councilman Piaquadio said the computer purchases include
7 Optiplex computers for the Receiver’s Office at a cost of $1,049.00 each

A DVD for one of the computers in the Assessor’s Office at a cost of $44.39
A memory upgrade for two computers in the Assessor’s Office at a cost of $134.99 each

Battery back up for the UPS in the Recreation Department at a cost of $85.36

MOTION was made by Councilman Piaquadio to withdraw $8,358.69 from the Computer Reserve Funds account number 001-0001-0878 for the following: 

1.
 7 Optiplex computers for the Receiver’s Office at a cost of $1,049.00 each

2.
 DVD for one of the computers in the Assessor’s Office at a cost of $44.39

3.
A memory upgrade for two computers in the Assessor’s Office at a cost of $134.99 each

4. Battery back up for the UPS in the Recreation Department at a cost of $85.36

5. Dell invoice XDN352D39 difference in cost of tape drive for server $615.96

TOTAL

$8,358.69
The motion was seconded by Councilwoman Greene.
DISCUSSION: Councilman Bello asked the size of the memory upgrade.

Councilman Piaquadio said the upgrade is 2GB.
VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; 

Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.


MOTION was made by Councilman Piaquadio to purchase the following items from Dell Computers which are on State Bid.

1. 7 Optiplex Computers at a cost of $1,049.00 for a total of $7,343.00

2. Dell invoice XDN352D39 difference in cost of tape drive for server at a cost of $615.96

TOTAL 
$7,958.96

The motion was seconded by Councilman Bello.

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; 

Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.
MOTION was made by Councilman Piaquadio to purchase the following items from Firthcliffe Technologies:

1. DVD for Assessor’s Office at a cost of $44.39

2. Memory upgrade for two of the assessor’s office computer at a cost of $134.99 each for a total of $ $269.98

3. Battery upgrade for the Recreation Department at a cost of $85.36

TOTAL
$399.73

The motion was seconded by Councilman Woolsey.

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; 

Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

AUDIT/WORKSHOP MEETING     SEPTEMBER 29, 2010     PAGE 5


PURCHASE OF BLOCK OF HOURS FROM FIRTHCLIFFE TECHNOLOGIES INC.


MOTION was made by Councilman Piaquadio to withdraw $3,000.00 from Computer Maintenance, account number 001-1680-0497 to purchase a block of 37.5 hours at $80.00 per hour from Firthcliffe Technologies Inc. The motion was seconded by Councilwoman Greene.
VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; 

Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.


MOTION was made by Councilman Piaquadio to purchase a block of 37.5 hours at $80.00 per hour from Firthcliffe Technologies Inc. The motion was seconded by Councilman Bello.

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; 

Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

B.
2010 Charge Backs

Mary Lou Venuto, Receiver of Taxes, said there are six charge backs for the year 2010. They are as follows:
Gillespie/Gill Pride
        $21,678.32

Stop & Shop


4,489.73

Homewood Gas

6,461.62

New Penn Motors
          14,029.66

Depot Partners


9,098.06

SCAR’s


9,834.61

TOTAL

        $65,346.36

MOTION was made by Councilwoman Greene pay the Commissioner of Finance, located in Goshen, New York the 2010 charge backs in the amount of $65,346.36. The motion was seconded by Councilman Woolsey.

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; 

Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

11.
WATER SUPPLY: CAMO Shift Operator


James Osborne, Town Engineer, said that, as requested by the Town Board at a prior meeting he met with CAMO and drafted a contract modification that spells out the addition of one shift operator to staff the Chadwick Lake Filter Plant and Water Supply Department. The contract modification reads as follows:

1.
CAMO Pollution Control, Inc. will provide a full-time licensed shift operator with a NYS 2A Water Treatment Operator License.

2.
The shift operator shall work 40 hours per week coincident with the existing staff. Work hours shall be 8:00 AM to 4:30 PM with a half hour non-chargeable time for lunch. The shift operator’s work week shall be Tuesday through Saturday. Outside of an emergency condition, a modification to the shift operator’s work schedule can only be made by the Town upon consent of CAMO Pollution Control which shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. For second and third shifts, a two percent shift differential will be applied.

3.
CAMO will bill the Town two thousand two hundred and forty dollars per week for these services. Any additional time for the shift operator will be at an hourly rate of fifty six dollars per hour subject to any overtime charges.
4.
All other terms and conditions of the existing agreement shall apply to this modification.

AUDIT/WORKSHOP MEETING     SEPTEMBER 29, 2010     PAGE 6

Councilwoman Greene asked if all of the benefits are covered by CAMO or is the Town of Newburgh responsible for them.

Mr. Osborne said the all of the benefits will be covered by CAMO.

MOTION was made by Councilman Piaquadio to approve the contract with CAMO for a class 2A license at a rate of $2,240.00 per week. The motion was seconded by Councilwoman Greene.

DISCUSSION: Councilman Woolsey asked if CAMO would be flexible to the Town of Newburgh making changes in the weekly hours and will they be willing to move this licensed operated to a second shift. (It was agreed to withhold this vote until a future meeting)  

Supervisor Booth said the Town did not ask CAMO to provide them with second shift information.

Mr. Osborne said it was discussed with CAMO to have a split shift. He will ask CAMO if they would be willing to carry hours outside of the schedule they provided. Mr. Osborne said the reason this schedule was picked is because it covers two light days in the Water Department and it enables the Town enough manpower to cover the workload. 
Councilman Bello said currently the Town has two lA operators. He has concerns with one person being on vacation and the other calling in sick.

Mr. Osborne said at that point the Town would have to use a CAMO operator. Currently the Town employs two 1A licensed operator and another who has passed the test and is currently putting in the time required for the license. CAMO supplies the Town with 2 1A operators. 
Councilman Bello asked if the Town should contract out the Water Department. It is his opinion that there is duplication of service.

Supervisor Booth and Mr. Osborne disagreed. The Department of Health would like the Town to add another operator to the Water Department Staff. 

Councilwoman Greene asked the length of the contract with CAMO.

Mr. Osborne said it runs concurrently with the three year contract the Town has with CAMO.

The Board Members asked Mr. Osborne to ask CAMO if there is a shift premium and if the price changes if the schedule changes. 

Mr. Osborne said what was put forth in CAMO’s proposal is that the person from CAMO will be a regular employee at 40 hours per week. 

MOTION was made by Councilman Piaquadio to table this motion. The motion was seconded by Councilman Woolsey.

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; 

Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 

Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent  

AUDIT/WORKSHOP MEETING     SEPTEMBER 29, 2010     PAGE 7

12.
ADJOURNMENT

MOTION was made at 8:04 p.m. by Councilman Woolsey to adjourn. The motion was seconded by Councilman Bello.

VOTE:  Councilman Woolsey – yes; Councilman Piaquadio – yes; Councilwoman Greene – yes; Councilman Bello – yes; Supervisor Booth – yes. 


Motion passed: 5 yes; 0 no; 0 abstain; 0 absent.

Meeting adjourned at 8:04 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

___________________________

_______________________________

Andrew J. Zarutskie, Town Clerk

Deborah A. Smith, Deputy Town Clerk
